
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-1709A

Status:Type: Contract/Agreement Passed

File created: In control:9/17/2018 Human Services

On agenda: Final action:11/20/2018 11/20/2018

Title: Second Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Neighborly Care Network, Inc. for food and
nutrition services.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE 2nd Amendment to Funding Agreement with Neighborly Care Network, 2. FY19 Neighborly
Amendment 2 - ready for signature.pdf, 3. FY19 Neighborly Amendment 2.pdf, 4. Home Delivered
Meals Decision Package.pdf, 5. 18-820D - Risk Review Second Amendment to Funding Agreement
with Neighborly Care Network Inc. FINAL VEH.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of County Commissioners11/20/2018 1 Pass

Subject:

Second Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Neighborly Care Network, Inc. for food and
nutrition services.

Recommended Action:
Approval of the Second Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Neighborly Care Network, Inc.
(Neighborly) to provide additional food and nutrition services through the Meals on Wheels program.

· This amendment provides for a funding increase of $100,000.00 (currently receive $96,000.00
in our Social Action Funding) to Neighborly to support additional meals and nutritional services
through the Meals on Wheels and senior lunch programs. This additional non-recurring
allocation is incorporated into a multiyear agreement which currently expires on September
30, 2019.

· Staff are currently vetting other programs for the additional $200,000.00 non-recurring funding
allocated.

Strategic Plan:
Ensure Public Health, Safety and Welfare
2.2 Be a facilitator, convener and purchaser of services for those in need.

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach.
5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support.

Summary:
This amendment provides for a funding increase of $100,000.00 to Neighborly to support additional

Pinellas County Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1709A, Version: 1

meals and nutritional services through the Meals on Wheels and senior lunch programs. This
additional non-recurring allocation is incorporated into a multiyear agreement which currently expires
on September 30, 2019.

Background Information:
Neighborly provides food and nutritional services to homebound seniors age 60 and older in Pinellas
County. Neighborly currently receives $96,000.00 in Social Action Funding to provide food/nutrition
services through Meals on Wheels and senior lunch programs. The increase in funding will help
reduce the program’s waitlist goal by serving approximately 200 additional seniors.

In Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17), Neighborly reported 7,913 clients served and total program meals of
393,033. In FY18, the program reported 6,194 clients served and total program meals of 315,365
during the first three quarters. County dollars fund approximately 5% of the program.

Fiscal Impact:

This amendment increases the Neighborly agreement by of $100,000.00, added to the recurring
funding of $96,000.00 to bring the new total “not to exceed” to $196,000.00 for FY19. This amount is
included in the Human Services’ General Fund appropriation within the FY19 Adopted Budget.

A decision package for senior meals was approved by the Board at $200,000.00 in FY19 with an
additional $100,000.00 pending November 6, 2018 Constitutional Amendment results.  At this time,
$100,000.00 has been allocated to Neighborly and $100,000.00 is awaiting feedback from Area
Agency on Aging on a proposed pilot project for consideration.

Staff Member Responsible:
Daisy Rodriguez, Director, Human Services

Partners:
Neighborly Care Network, Inc.
Area Agency on Aging of Pasco-Pinellas, Inc.

Attachments:
Amendment 2
Home Delivered Meals Decision Package

Pinellas County Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

